DILUTION

   Our pro forma deficit in consolidated net tangible book value as of
December 31, 1998 was $(347.4) million or $(9.45) per share of our common stock.
Pro forma deficit in consolidated net tangible book value per share represents
the excess of total liabilities over total tangible assets adjusted for the
conversion of certain outstanding notes in the aggregate principal amount of
$36.2 million and the termination of certain employees' rights to require WESCO
to repurchase outstanding redeemable common stock divided by the adjusted number
of shares of common stock outstanding. After giving effect to the sale of the
shares of our common stock in the offering (at an assumed initial offering price
of $18.00 per share) and after deducting anticipated offering expenses and
underwriting discounts and commissions, our adjusted pro forma deficit in
consolidated net tangible book value as of December 31, 1998 would have been
$(184.4) million or $(3.97) per share, representing an immediate $21.97 per
share dilution to new investors purchasing shares at the initial public offering
price. The following table illustrates such per share dilution.

Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $ 18.00
  Pro forma deficit in consolidated net tangible book value
  per share as of
   December 31, 1998.....  $ (9.45)
  Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   5.48
   -------
Deficit in consolidated net tangible book value per share
  after the offering.....   (3.97)
   -------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $ 21.97
   =======

   The following table sets forth, on a pro forma basis as of December 31,
1998, the number of shares of common stock purchased from WESCO, the total
consideration paid and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders
and by new investors (assuming the sale by WESCO of 9,725,000 shares in the
offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $18.00 per share),
before deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses
(dollars in thousands):

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION
   ---------------------   -------------------
   PERCENT   PERCENT   AVERAGE
   AFTER   AFTER   PRICE
   NUMBER   OFFERING   AMOUNT   OFFERING   PER SHARE
   ----------   --------   --------   --------   ---------

Existing stockholders(1).....  36,775,961   79.1%   $376,280   68.2%   $10.23
New investors.....   9,725,000   20.9   175,050   31.8   18.00
   ----------   -----   --------   -----
   Total.....  46,500,961   100.0%   $551,330   100.0%
   ==========   =====   ========   =====

- -------------------------

(1) Includes shares issuable upon the conversion of certain outstanding notes in
   the aggregate principal amount of $36.2 million.

   The foregoing tables assume no exercise of any outstanding stock options or
the underwriters' over-allotment options. As of December 31, 1998, there were
outstanding exercisable options to purchase 5,133,912 shares of common stock at
a weighted average exercise price of approximately $2.05 per share. To the
extent that the outstanding exercisable options are exercised, the percent of

[…]

based on their estimated fair values. None of the acquisitions described in the
prospectus, excluding Bruckner, met the individual or aggregate criteria
outlined by the SEC's significant subsidiary test.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information and related notes thereto are
provided for informational purposes only. They do not necessarily reflect our
results of operations or financial condition that would have actually resulted
had the events referred to above or in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
financial information been consummated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma
financial information is not intended to project our financial condition or
results of operations for any future period and does not necessarily reflect the
effect of an extraordinary charge of $11.7 million expected to result from the
offering related to the early extinguishment of outstanding 11 1/8% senior
discount notes and a portion of the credit facilities.

   15

   18

   WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1998

   WESCO   OFFERING   WESCO
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------   -----------

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   8,093   $  8,093
Trade accounts receivable.....   181,511   181,511
Other accounts receivable.....   22,265   22,265
Inventories.....   343,764   343,764
Other current assets.....   26,438   $   4,547(1)   30,985
   ---------   -----------   --------
   Total current assets.....   582,071   4,547   586,618
Property, buildings and equipment, net.....   107,596   107,596
Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization.....   234,049   234,049
Other assets.....   26,806   (3,962)(2)   22,844
   ---------   -----------   --------
   Total assets.....  $ 950,522   $   585   $951,107
   =========   ===========   ========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable.....  $ 378,590   $378,590
Accrued payroll and benefit costs.....   19,614   19,614
Current portion long-term debt.....   16,592   $   (6,200)(3)   10,392
Other current liabilities.....   51,671   (539)(4)   51,132
   ---------   -----------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   466,467   (6,739)   459,728
Long-term debt.....   579,238   (182,097)(3)   397,141
Other noncurrent liabilities.....   7,040   7,040
Deferred income taxes.....   18,832   18,832
   ---------   -----------   --------
   Total liabilities.....  1,071,577   (188,836)   882,741
Redeemable common stock.....   21,506   (21,506)(5)   --
Stockholders' equity.....   (142,561)   210,927(6)   68,366
   ---------   -----------   --------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity.....  $ 950,522   $   585   $951,107
   =========   ===========   ========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet
   16

   19

   WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(1) Reflects the tax benefit associated with an extraordinary loss on the early
   extinguishment of debt discussed in footnote (3) below of $11,658 (before

[…]

$210,927
   ========

   The proceeds from the offering have been assumed since the transaction
   reflects an underwritten offering and the underwriters have a firm commitment
   to purchase all of the offered securities.

   17

   20

   WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   BRUCKNER
   WESCO   BRUCKNER   PRO FORMA   RECAPITALIZATION   WESCO   OFFERING   WESCO
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ----------------   ----------   -----------   -----------

Sales, net.....  $3,025,439   $179,894   $3,205,333   $3,205,333
Cost of goods sold....   2,487,780   161,218   2,648,998   2,648,998
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
  Gross profit.....   537,659   18,676   556,335   556,335
Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses.....   415,028   6,792   $   (67)(5)   421,753   421,753
Depreciation and
  amortization.....   14,805   77   $ 1,899(2)   16,781   16,781
Recapitalization costs
  (9).....   51,800   51,800   51,800
   ----------   --------   -------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
  Income (loss) from
   operations.....   56,026   11,807   (1,899)   67   66,001   66,001
Interest expense,
  net.....   45,121   2,575(3)   9,696(6)   57,392   $(16,446)(8)   40,946
Other income.....   (264)   (264)   (264)
Other expenses.....   10,122   5,168(7)   15,290   15,290
   ----------   --------   -------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
  Income (loss) before
   income taxes.....   783   12,071   (4,474)   (14,797)   (6,417)   16,446   10,029
Provision (benefit)
  for income taxes....   8,519   2,963(4)   (5,771)(4)   5,711   6,414(4)   12,125
   ----------   --------   -------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
  Income (loss) from
  continuing
  operations before
  extraordinary charge
  directly
  attributable to the
  offering (9).....  $   (7,736)   $ 12,071   $(7,437)   $ (9,026)   $  (12,128)   $ 10,032   $   (2,096)
   ==========   ========   =======   ========   ==========   ========   ==========
Earnings (loss) per
  common share (11)
Basic.....  $   (0.17)   $   (0.05)
   ==========   ==========
Diluted (9)(10).....  $   (0.17)   $   (0.05)
   ==========   ==========